objectives, two research questions and two hypotheses, respectively. The Descriptive survey design was adopted for the 

study. The population of the study was 1,265,457 comprising 36,939 teachers, 1, 206, 963 students and 21,555 Quality 

Assurance Officials. Three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents were randomly sampled to represent the total 

population. Questionnaire was employed to collect data. Pilot test was conducted and a Reliability coefficient of 0.819 was 

obtained. Mean scores and Standard Deviation were used to answer the research questions while Kruskal-Wallis H test